## The Order on the announcement of the maritime spatial plan, etc.

Pursuant to Section 13 of the Act on Maritime Spatial Planning, cf. Consolidated Act No. 400 of 6 April 2020, the following is hereby established:

**Section 1.** The Danish Maritime Authority is responsible for www.havplan.dk. *Subsection 2.* The Danish Maritime Authority shall make the content referred to in Section 2 available to the public on www.havplan.dk.

*Subsection 3.* The Danish Maritime Authority is responsible for the operation and development of the production system used for content made available on www.havplan.dk.

**Section 2.** The maritime spatial plan and amendments to the maritime spatial plan shall not be published in 'Lovtidende' (a journal published by the Danish government) but on www.havplan.dk.

*Subsection 2.*Consultations on the draft of the maritime spatial plan and draft amendments to the maritime spatial plan shall be published on www.havplan.dk. Consultations are also announced on the consultation portal.

*Subsection 3.* Previously announced versions of the maritime spatial plan and previously announced amendments to the maritime spatial plan can be accessed via www.havplan.dk. Any reference to an earlier version of the maritime spatial plan or to an earlier amendment of the maritime spatial plan shall be clearly indicated.

**Section 3.** The Danish Maritime Authority may display information (service information) that is not part of the maritime spatial plan on www.havplan.dk. It must be clear which information is part of the maritime spatial plan and which is service information.

**Section 4.** The Danish Maritime Authority shall take the measures necessary for the effective maintenance, operation and protection of www.havplan.dk and shall ensure that the maritime spatial plan is freely available to the public. Availability may be limited or cut off for short periods during updates, system maintenance or breakdowns, etc.

*Subsection 2.* The Maritime Authority shall ensure that an identical installation with identical systems is available for use in the event of a breakdown or other damage.

*Subsection 3.* The provision of subsection 1 shall prevent users who unjustifiably seek to impede access to, or to tamper with, the maritime spatial plan from gaining access.

**Section 5.** The Danish Maritime Authority shall take measures to ensure the authenticity and integrity of content published on www.havplan.dk and shall keep an exact electronic copy thereof in a permanent format.

*Subsection 2.* Service information covered by Section 3 may be amended or updated if the Danish Maritime Authority so decides.

**Section 6.** The Danish Maritime Authority shall ensure that the facilities and systems used for the publication and production of the maritime spatial plan comply with the public

Translation: Only the Danish document has legal validity.

Order no. 1761 of 1 of December 2020 issued by the Danish Maritime Authority

standards for IT and data security, including ISO 27001, applicable at any time. The Danish Maritime Authority shall lay down detailed internal rules on security measures within the Authority to supplement the rules laid down in this Order. The provisions shall cover, in particular, organisational matters and physical security, including the security organisation, the management of access control and authorisation schemes and the control of authorisations.

**Section 7.** Only those persons who are authorised to do so shall have access to the production system of the maritime spatial plan. The Danish Maritime Authority authorises users in the Authority and the Danish Ministry of Industry, Business and Financial Affairs, as well as persons who perform tasks for companies with which the Authority has entered into an agreement for the performance of audits or the performance of operational and systems engineering tasks.

*Section 2.* The Danish Maritime Authority may grant preview access to the production system of the maritime spatial plan.

**Section 8.** The Danish Maritime Authority shall make a mechanical record (logging) of each user's use of the production system of the maritime spatial plan.

**Section 9.** The Danish Maritime Authority may reprint announced content on www.havplan.dk. This should only be done in very specific cases, in an immediate timewise connection with the publication of the content, and only in the case of obvious errors where it is deemed obvious to everyone what the error is.

Subsection 2. It shall be clearly indicated that it is a reprint.

**Section 10.** When content covered by Section 2 has been made announced, it is the responsibility of the Danish Maritime Authority to ensure that the version approved by the Minister for Industry, Business and Financial Affairs is stored in accordance with the Archives Act.

Section 11. The Order shall enter into force on 15 December 2020.

The Danish Ministry of Industry, Business and Financial Affairs, 1 December 2020

Simon Kollerup

/ Sine Olsson Heltberg